

ITEM NO.37

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8764/2023

HARISHANKAR BARODHIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12398/2023 (IV-C)

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 288115/2024

Diary No(s). 23299/2023 (IV-C)

FOR

Date : 16-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Samridhi S. Jain, AOR  
Mr. Chaitanya Dixit, Adv.  
Mr Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr Ramkaran, Adv.  
Ms Shraddha Saran, Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

M/S. Vkc Law Offices, AOR  
Mr. Varun K Chopra, Adv.  
Mr. Dipu K Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR  
Mr. Baij Nath Patel, Adv.  
Keshari Tempe, Adv.  
Mr G.S.Nagesh, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Kumar Vats, Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Mishra, AOR

Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, AOR

Contd...

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.8764/2023

Memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent no.1. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

Respondent no.2 has filed counter affidavit.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 12398/2023

Memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent no.1. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 has submitted that counter affidavit filed by respondent no.2 in SLP(C) No.8764/2023 would be adopted by respondent no.2 in this matter as well. Submission is taken on record.

Respondent nos.3 to 5 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dt.07.03.2025.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Contd...

Diary No(s). 23299/2023

Fresh tagged matter.

Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Advocate has filed application for intervention alongwith annexure A1 to A8 on behalf of the applicant Mr.Dharmendra Singh Kushwaha.

As there are no orders of issuance of notice in this matter, let the matter alongwith application be listed before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

HJ