

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18816-18817/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-09-2022 in WPC No. 591/2012 19-09-2022 in WPC No. 4665/2019 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

YOGESH KUMAR THAKUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GURU GHASIDAS SAHITYA AVAM SANSKRITI
ACADEMY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A.Nos. 85653/2025 and 45426/2025 in T.C.(C) No. 7/2025 and I.A. No. 168140/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 606/2025 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.].....[TO BE TAKEN UP TOP OF THE BOARD.]

WITH

T.C.(C) No. 7/2025 (IV-C)

IA No. 85653/2025 - VACATING STAY

IA No. 45426/2025 - VACATING STAY

W.P.(C) No. 606/2025 (X)

IA No. 168140/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 12-08-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) : By Courts Motion, AOR

Mr. Abhishek M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ramkaran, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Chander, Adv.

Mr. Gurdeep Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.

Mr Dalganjan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kr. Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Brajesh Kr. Pandey, AOR

Mr. Anoop G. Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.

Ms. June Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Thakur, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Shah, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.
Mrs. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ramkaran, Adv.
Dr. M.k Ravi, Adv.
Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.
M/S. Varun Thakur & Associates, AOR

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR

Mr. Aman Lekhi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Ujjawal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Ritij Rishabh, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Yatish Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Kumar Anand, Adv.

Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG
Mr. Prashant Singh, AG
Mr. D. S. Parmar, AAG
Mr. Harmeet Ruprah, Dy. AG
Mr. Rajan Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Chowdhary, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. S. Ambica, Adv.

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mishra, AOR

Mr. Gopal Shankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Anindita Mitra, AOR

Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Sen, AOR
Mr. Rameshwar Singh Thakur, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Prasad Shah, Adv.

Mr. Aman Lekhi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR
Ms. Anjali Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. G R Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Ritij Rishabh, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Kundan Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Tota Ram, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR

For Intervenor(s) Mr. Apran Pawar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Suyash Mohan Guru, Adv.
Ms. Niti Richhariya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners as well as the respondents.
2. In view of the fact that the writ petitions pending before the High Court have been transferred to this Court and have been listed as Transferred Cases and also in view of the fact that the interim orders passed by the High Court way back in March, 2019 are continuing till date, and also as there is urgency to hear and dispose of the matters, we are of the opinion that instead of vacating the interim orders, we direct that all the matters of this batch be listed for final hearing in the week commencing from 22nd

September, 2025 as a first matter.

3. Leave granted in all the Special Leave Petitions and issue Rule Nisi in the Writ Petitions.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR