

ITEM NO.122

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 11442-11443/2025

YOGESH KUMAR THAKUR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GURU GHASIDAS SAHITYA AVAM SANSKRITI ACADEMY & ORS.Respondent(s)

IA No. 115127/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 97150/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 193077/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 154892/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 115915/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 97151/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 173405/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 228240/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

C.A. No. 11444-11445/2025 (IV)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
156763/2022
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 193004/2022
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
8897/2023
IA No. 193004/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 156763/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 8897/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 11446/2025 (IV)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
160696/2022
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
164508/2022
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 149170/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 149171/2023
FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 149179/2023
IA No. 149170/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 164508/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES
IA No. 160696/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 149171/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 149179/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

C.A. No. 11451/2025 (IV)
C.A. No. 11447/2025 (IV)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 165157/2022
FOR impleading party ON IA 183549/2022
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 183549/2022
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 183556/2022
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 187795/2022
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 187797/2022
FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 12960/2023
FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 84223/2023
FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 136804/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 136805/2023
FOR impleading party ON IA 162904/2023
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 162904/2023
FOR impleading party ON IA 162909/2023
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 162909/2023
IA No. 84223/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION
IA No. 183556/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 187797/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 165157/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 136805/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 136804/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 12960/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 162909/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 183549/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 162904/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 187795/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 11448/2025 (IV)
IA No. 173193/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 173191/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 173194/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 11450/2025 (IV)
IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 179554/2022
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 179555/2022
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 179556/2022
IA No. 179555/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 179554/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 179556/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 11449/2025 (IV)
IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 175838/2022
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 175839/2022

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 175840/2022

IA No. 175839/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 175838/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 175840/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 11452/2025 (IV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 182220/2022

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 182222/2022

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 182223/2022

IA No. 182222/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 182220/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 182223/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 11454-11455/2025 (IV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 192163/2022

IA No. 192163/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 11453/2025 (IV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

W.P.(C) No. 97/2023 (X)

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.10704/2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.10700/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 10700/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 10704/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 122/2023 (X)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 20412/2023

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 20415/2023

IA No. 20412/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 20415/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 98/2023 (X)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 13751/2023

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 13753/2023

IA No. 13751/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 13753/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 99/2023 (X)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 14361/2023

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 14362/2023

IA No. 14361/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 14362/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 83/2023 (X)
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 15863/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 15868/2023
IA No. 15868/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 15863/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 100/2023 (X)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 18408/2023
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 18409/2023
IA No. 18408/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 18409/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 79/2023 (X)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 15523/2023
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 15538/2023
IA No. 15523/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 15538/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 80/2023 (X)
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 15632/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 15634/2023
IA No. 15634/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 15632/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 11456-11457/2025 (IV)
IA No. 32735/2024 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION
IA No. 65589/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

T.P.(C) No. 2632/2023 (IV-C)
IA No. 203677/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 203676/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

T.P.(C) No. 2583/2023 (IV-C)
IA No. 199908/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 199907/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

T.C.(C) No. 10/2025 (IV)
FOR ADMISSION

T.C.(C) No. 6/2025 (III)
FOR ADMISSION

T.C.(C) No. 15/2025 (IV)
FOR ADMISSION

T.C.(C) No. 14/2025 (III)
FOR ADMISSION

T.C.(C) No. 7/2025 (III)
IA No. 85653/2025 - VACATING STAY
IA No. 45426/2025 - VACATING STAY

T.C.(C) No. 12/2025 (IV)

FOR ADMISSION

**T.C.(C) No. 11/2025 (III)
FOR ADMISSION**

**T.C.(C) No. 13/2025 (IV)
FOR ADMISSION**

**T.C.(C) No. 16/2025 (IV)
FOR ADMISSION**

**W.P.(C) No. 606/2025 (X)
IA No. 168140/2025 - STAY APPLICATION**

**W.P.(C) No. 735/2025 (X)
FOR ADMISSION
IA No. 182750/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF**

**W.P.(C) No. 866/2025 (X)
FOR ADMISSION**

Date : 09-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR**

**For Appellant(s) : Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR
M/S. Varun Thakur & Associates, AOR**

**Dr. K.S. Chauhan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.s. Teji, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR
Mr. Ravi Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. S.p. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar Singh, Adv.**

Ms. Pyoli, AOR

**Ms. Shobha Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ratish Kumar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Tarjana Rai, Adv.
Ms. Yogamaya Mg, Adv.**

**Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.**

By Courts Motion, AOR

Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR
Mr. Sunit Kumar Toppo, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Toppo, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mr. Sanchit Guru, Adv.
Mr. Parth Shekhar, Adv.
Ms. Ambali Vedasen, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR
Mr. Mayur Raj, Adv.
Mr. Mata Prasad Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Satyanaryan, Adv.
Mr. Soumyadeep Chatterjee, Adv.

Dr. P. George Giri, Adv.
Ms. Jasmin Kurian Giri, Adv.
Mr. Ginesh P, Adv.
Mr. Shaji Sebastian, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.
Mr. P. George Giri, AOR

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. Aman Lekhi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR
Mr. Hanumant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tejendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sanghi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR
Mrs. Pooja Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Palash Pareek, Adv.
Mr. Satvic Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Vibhor Jain, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Prafull N. Bharat, Advocate General
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, A.A.G.
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR
Ms. Prabhleen A. Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Acharjee, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Ms. S. Ambica, Adv.
Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Pradyut Kashyap, Adv.
Ms. Aakriti Vikash, Adv.
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Maryam Junaid, Adv.

Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR

Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. K. M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Prashant Singh, Advocate General
Mr. Nilesh Yadav, A.A.G.
Mr. D. S. Parmar, A.A.G.
Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Raizada, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Yamika Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rajan K Chaurasia, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.

Dr. Harsh Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Shaveta Mahajan, AOR
Mr. Mohit Choubey, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Nema, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mishra, AOR

Mr. Aman Lekhi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR
Ms. Anjali Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
Ms. Sakshi Banga, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Sahu, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Vastvikta Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vijant, Adv.
Mr. Aayushmaan Vatsyayana, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR
Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Sancheti, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR
Mr. Shubham Rajhans, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Anindita Mitra, AOR
Mr. Hitesh Biherani, Adv.
Mr. Pradyut kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Pallav Mongia, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Sen, AOR
Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Ms. S. Ambica, Adv.
Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Pradyut Kashyap, Adv.
Ms. Aakriti Vikash, Adv.
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Maryam Junaid, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR
Mr. Rangasaran Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Amarpal Singh Dua, Adv.

Mr. Suyash Mohan Guru, Adv.
Ms. Niti Richhariya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Let these matters be listed in the second week of November,
2025.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER