

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 11442-11443/2025

YOGESH KUMAR THAKUR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GURU GHASIDAS SAHITYA AVAM SANSKRITI ACADEMY &amp; ORS.Respondent(s)

WITH

T.C.(C) No. 7/2025 (III)

IA No. 45426/2025 - VACATING STAY

Date : 19-02-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

Counsl for the  
parties

Mr. Aman Lekhi, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR  
Mr. Ankur Mishra, Adv.

Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR

Ms. Shobha Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ratish Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Yogamaya MG., Adv.  
Ms. Tarjana Rai, Adv.

Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankranarayanan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR  
Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. S. Ambica, Adv.  
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, AOR  
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Ramkaran, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Sen, Adv.

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, A.A.G.  
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Prabhleen A. Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Acharjee, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.  
Mr. Divya Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG  
Mr. D. S. Parmar, Adv.  
Mr. Mrinal Gopal Elkar, Adv.  
Ms. Chhavi Khandelwal, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmay Chaitanya, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Chaudhary, Adv.

Ms. Shaveta Mahajan, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Pradyut Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Biherani, Adv.  
Ms. Anindita Mitra, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Sen, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.  
Ms. Chhaya, Adv.  
Mr. Pooja Shilpkar, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Nagpal, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR  
Mr. Rajiv Agnihotri, Adv.

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR  
Mr. Shubham Rajhans, Adv.  
Mr. Muhammad Maroof, Adv.  
Mr. Prakhar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Rashid Khan, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Mr. Rishi Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Gorgia, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Kajal Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Gurawa, Adv.

Ms. Shobha Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ratish Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Yogamaya Mg, Adv.  
Ms. Tarjana Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR  
Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.  
Mrs. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ramkaran, Adv.  
Dr. M.k Ravi, Adv.  
Ms. Shraddha Saran, Adv.  
Mr. Navdeep Singh, Adv.  
M/S. Varun Thakur & Associates, AOR

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR  
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR  
Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. Aman Lekhi, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankranarayanan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR  
Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Ms. S. Ambica, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, AOR  
Ms. Jyoti Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG  
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.General, Madhya Pradesh  
Mr. Neelesh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. D. S. Parmar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Chaurasia, Adv.  
Ms. Chhavi Khandelwal, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmoy Chaitanya, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG  
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.General, Madhya Pradesh  
Mr. Neelesh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. D. S. Parmar, Adv.  
Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, AOR  
Mr. Kanishk Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Karan Singh, Adv.

Dr. Harsh Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Shaveta Mahajan, AOR  
Mr. Mohit Choubey, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Nema, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mishra, AOR

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, A.A.G.  
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Prabhleen A. Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Acharjee, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.  
Mr. Divya Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Sen, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR  
Mr. Vaishnavi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Suyash Mohan Guru, Adv.  
Ms. Niti Richhariya, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.  
Ms. Sangita Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Shilpkar, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR  
Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, AOR

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR  
Mr. Shubham Rajhans, Adv.  
Mr. Muhammad Maroof, Adv.  
Mr. Prakhar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Rashid Khan, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Pradyut Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Biherani, Adv.  
Ms. Anindita Mitra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The following matters are taken on board :-

Civil Appeal No(s). 11442-11443/2025, SLP(C) No. 8764/2023, Diary No(s).23299/2023, SLP(C) No. 12398/2023, T.C.(C) No. 10/2025, T.C.(C) No. 6/2025, T.C.(C) No. 15/2025, T.C.(C) No. 14/2025, T.C.(C) No. 12/2025, T.C.(C) No. 11/2025, T.C.(C) No. 13/2025, T.C.(C) No. 16/2025, W.P.(C) No. 496/2025, W.P.(C) No. 606/2025, W.P.(C) No. 735/2025, W.P.(C) No. 866/2025.

2. Permission to file SLP (C) Diary No. 23299 of 2023 is granted.
3. The civil appeals, special leave petition(s), transferred cases, writ petition(s) and other proceedings, if any, including pending IAs, are disposed of accordingly.
4. Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIKITA SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)